(12) hour shift.   

ii) Assignment of a four (4) hour day by the Commander. 

iii) Assignment of training day(s).  

iv) At any other time during that duty cycle by mutual agreement.  

c) At the discretion of the Department, a Sergeant who is scheduled to work two-hundred 

fifty-two (252) hours in a six week period encompassing an entire four (4) week work period and the first 

two (2) weeks of the subsequent work period, may be allowed to schedule an entire twelve (12) hour 

shift off. 

d) If due to unforeseen circumstances, a Sergeant cannot be scheduled to receive the above